
 

 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) will be held in THE CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on WEDNESDAY, 21 
JANUARY 2026 at 7:00 PM and you are requested to attend for the 
transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
 
 
APOLOGIES 
  

 
1. MINUTES (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Performance and Growth) meeting held on 5th November 2025. 

 
Contact Officer: L Adams 
01480 388234 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 

 
Contact Officer: L Adams 
01480 388234 
 

3. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 9 - 24) 
 

a) The Panel are to receive the Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme and 
Notice of Key Decisions for the period 1st February 2026 to 31st May 2026. 
 

b) Members to discuss future planning of items for the Work Programme 
 

Contact Officer: L Adams 
01480 388234 
 



4. OUTSTANDING RESPONSES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS (Pages 25 - 26) 
 

To note the responses outstanding from previous meetings. 
 

Contact Officer: L Adams 
01480 388234 
 

5. USE OF URGENCY PROVISION (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth) is to note the contents 
of the report. 

 
Contact Officer: L Jablonska 
01480 388004 
 

6. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE UPDATE 2025/2026 Q3 (Pages 31 - 60) 
 

The Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance & Growth) is invited to comment 
on the contents of the report and make any comments for Cabinet. 

 
Contact Officer: L Aston 
01480 388604 
 

7. EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY (Pages 61 - 108) 
 

The Overview The Overview and Scrutiny Panel are invited to consider the Draft 
Empty Homes Strategy (Appendix 1) and provide comments to inform the final 
version to be considered by Cabinet. 

 
Contact Officer: S Hebblethwaite 
07860 511431 
 

8. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2026/2027 (Pages 109 - 180) 
 

The Panel is invited to consider and comment on the refreshed Corporate Plan 
(Appendix A) and Key Performance Indicators (Appendix D). 

 
Contact Officer: B Clifton-Attfield 
01480 388653 
 

13 day of January 2026 
 
Michelle Sacks 

 
Chief Executive and Head of Paid 
Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-
Registerable Interests. 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and 
Non-Registerable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/rftphwbw/constitution.pdf


 
Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council 
Meetings 
 
This meeting will be filmed for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s 
YouTube site. The whole of the meeting will be filmed, except where there are 
confidential or exempt items. If you make a representation to the meeting you will 
be deemed to have consented to being filmed. By entering the meeting you are 
also consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound 
recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes. If you have any queries 
regarding the streaming of Council meetings, please contact Democratic Services 
on 01480 388169.  
 
The District Council also permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs 
at its meetings that are open to the public. Arrangements for these activities 
should operate in accordance with guidelines agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Miss Lauren Adams, Democratic Services Officer, Tel No. 
01480 388234/e-mail Lauren.Adams@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have a 
general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 
Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 
Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting as observers except 
during consideration of confidential or exempt items of business. 
 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

Emergency Procedure 
 

In the event of the fire alarm being sounded and on the instruction of the Meeting 
Administrator, all attendees are requested to vacate the building via the closest 

emergency exit. 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in Civic Suite, Pathfinder 
House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 5 
November 2025. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor S L Taylor – Vice Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, J R Catmur, 

B S Chapman, S J Corney, I D Gardener, 
A R Jennings, R Martin, S R McAdam and 
C H Tevlin. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors C M 
Gleadow  and Dr M Pickering. 

   
 

39. MINUTES   
 

 The Minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2025 were approved 
as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

40. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared. 
 

41. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 
Due to the additional extraordinary meetings and the lack of regular 
business, the potential cancellation of the December Panel meeting 
was briefly discussed.  
 

42. OUTSTANDING RESPONSES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the responses received in relation to 
questions arising at previous meetings osf the Panel.  
 

43. CORPORATE PERFORMANCE REPORT 2025/2026 (QUARTER 2)   
 

 By means of a report by the Business Intelligence and Performance 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Corporate Performance 2025/26 Quarter 2 Report was presented to 
the Panel. 
 
A question regarding training for AI was raised. The Member asked if 
this was used by Officers in a structured way or on an ad hoc basis. 
Attention was  also drawn attention to Corporate Plan Action 64 of the 
report, commenting that it was classed as amber but was green 
previously. He asked how listening to residents is measured and does 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



amber mean this is not happening. The Panel heard that the proper 
use of AI can be a huge productivity enhancement, and an automated 
service is being introduced to the Customer Service Team as part of 
an aggressive cost saving project. In response to a query regarding 
CPA 64, it was confirmed that the Team have joined a County wide 
service to responding to Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), 
including sending a series of surveys to residents and interact with 
FAQ’s and information on key questions are available on the website. 
They also heard further clarification regarding green, amber and red 
status can be provided to the Panel. 
 
The report was praised for including the preferred direction of travel 
and suggested if the Green waste could be normalised by rainfall. 
The Panel heard that rainfall is a factor but there are many 
considerations which are taken into account. It was acknowledged 
that perhaps the target could be reviewed again.  
 
The delivery of Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE) was raised and the 
Member questioned why this was showing as green in the report. The 
Panel heard that the green status shows the strategy is in place and 
the data will be reviewed over a period of six months before 
conclusions can be drawn. 
 
PI17 was mentioned, particularly relating to the number of business 
engagements made by the Economic Development Team. They 
would have liked to have seen more detail regarding the successes of 
the Team, such as the Huntingdonshire Does Defence event. The 
Panel heard Officers have been encouraged to bring more visibility to 
their interactions and are working to share this information in All 
Member’s Briefings. It was confirmed that ensuring this information is 
shared means that Huntingdonshire remains a place where 
businesses will want to invest which remains part of the Economic 
Strategy. 
 
A question was also raised about PI11, the number of Affordable 
Houses that have been delivered, noting that the target was predicted 
to remain at Red. It was requested that Councillor Wakeford come 
back to the Panel to advise how this is going to be addressed. It was 
confirmed that whilst the number of houses is not something the 
Organisation can directly influence, it needs to be influenced 
somehow as the consequences of not having enough affordable 
housing is reflected in some of the Red statuses showing from the 
Housing and Homelessness Team. It was heard that in previous 
years, the Organisation had delivered a record number of houses. 
The Panel were advised that they would need to invite Councillor 
Wakeford back to hear further information from him. 
 
Relating to PI23, it was stated that it would be useful to know where 
the inspections had taken place and further insight into the grading 
system was requested. The Panel heard that a methodology and 
breakdown of the wards visited was provided previously but Officers 
were happy to share after the meeting. *A hard copy was provided to 
the Member after the meeting. 
 
The Panel questioned when Civil Parking Enforcement will be rolled 
out across the District as Members are still experiencing issues 
across their areas. The Panel heard this will be taken away and an 

Page 6



answer sought. They were also advised that an update will be 
provided in an All Member’s briefing before the end of the year and 
further information will come back to this Panel after six months once 
more data has been collated and reviewed. 
 
The topic of Active Travel Matters was mentioned, particularly the 
Active Travel Routes project. The Member asked if local Members 
had been engaged with this, raising a proposed travel route from 
Phoenix Park to Wyboston as a potential issue.  The Panel heard that 
more information could be sought regarding this but it will most likely 
be a referral to Cambridgeshire County Council. 
 
After an update request regarding the Old Falcon, the Panel heard 
that this will be taken away and a written answer sought. 
 
Following the discussion, it was  
 
RESOLVED  
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations within the report. 
 

44. TRANSFORMATION REPORT   
 

 The Panel sought clarification regarding the use of the word ‘endorse’ 
on the recommendation for Cabinet. They stated it was not within the 
Panel’s remit to do this. It was confirmed the term endorse was to 
seek support for the Report and to share their comments to the 
Cabinet, not to make a decision. 
 
Disappointment was expressed that the report appeared not to be a 
plan for transformation, but a list of the projects already in place. It 
was felt the organisation should be working on ways to improve, 
where it currently stands and how the organisation can reach the level 
they aspire to. The Local Government Agency (LGA) website was 
referenced, particularly where it shows benchmarking capabilities, 
providing different capabilities to review and a scoring matrix. Further 
understanding was requested in how Officers are being set up 
towards Local Government Reorganisation (LGR) so they are in the 
bes
[...]
n to the Workforce strategy, particularly how the 
Council are attracting new talent and supporting wellbeing in the 
workforce. It was noted that it would have been beneficial to include 
details of this in the report.  
 
The Vice Chair expressed her disappointment that the St Neots 
Riverside Parks project was absent from the projects covered in the 
report. It was heard that although the project had planning consent 
and part of the project had been completed, there was no funding 
available to continue. The projects in the report are reflective of the 
Council’s agreed Capital Programme, and the St Neots Riverside 
Parks was not part of this. It was suggested this be taken directly to 
Members through budget setting for further discussion. 
 
The motion proffered by Councillor Martin was seconded by 
Councillor Jennings. 
 
The Panel heard the new Recommendation and a vote was called. It 
was unanimous in favour of the Recommendation. 
 
Following the discussion, the Panel were informed that their 
comments would be added to the Cabinet report in order for Cabinet 
to make a decision upon the recommendations within the report, and 
additionally, the Panel request that the Cabinet consider adding the 
following recommendation to their report; 
 

1) For the title of the report be changed to reflect the nature of 
the report’s contents and that the Portfolio Holder bring back a 
report for the Transformation Plan when ready.  

 
 
 

Chair 

Page 8



P
age 9

A
genda Item

 3



P
age 10



P
age 11



P
age 12



P
age 13



P
age 14



P
age 15



P
age 16



P
age 17



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2025-26 - Performance and 
Growth 

Forward Agendas 
Meeting Date Pre-Scrutiny Scrutiny Review 

21st January 2026 • Corporate Plan Refresh 26/27 
• Empty Homes Strategy 

• Corporate Peer Challenge Update 2025/26 
Q3 

4th February 2026 • Final 2026/27 Budget and Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (2027/28 to 2030/31
[...]
rk connection last year. The other link to Wyboston 
Lakes wasn't pursued for a number of reasons, predominately as most of it fell within 
Bedfordshire and Beds weren't that enthusiastic. 
 
The CPCA/CCC will hear more about the bid in a few months. National Highway are 
hoping to have their Active Travel Designated funds programme approved in March, 
with the individual business cases submitted in April/May and then an anticipated 
design start date in July.  
 
In terms of member engagement as this moves forward, it’ll be one for CPCA/CCC to 
oversee. They will ensure HDC are updated so members can be updated and equally 
updates can be sourced directly from county councillors. 
 

25/43 Corporate 
Performance 
Q2 

Cllrs Taylor Requested an 
update regarding 
the Old Falcon. 

Final Planning Application for the Old Falcon in St Neots officially passed on 18th 
December 2025. This approved that the old hotel be turned into two shops and 
fourteen homes 
 

 

P
age 25

A
genda Item

 4



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
Title/Subject Matter:  Use of Urgency Provision. 
 
Meeting/Date:  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Performance and 

Growth) – 21st January 2026. 
  Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environment, 

Communities and Partnerships) – 22nd January 
2026. 

 
Executive Portfolio:  Executive Leader. 
 
Report by:   Elections and Democratic Services Manager. 
 
Ward(s) affected:  All 

 
 
Executive Summary: 
 
The Cabinet took a decision at an Extraordinary Meeting on 24th November 2025, 
which was deemed to be urgent. The decision related to Local Government 
Reorganisation (LGR). The reason the decision was urgent was that a final 
proposal relating to LGR was required to be submitted to the Government by the 
28th November 2025. 
 
The Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules state that the call-in procedure will 
not apply to urgent decisions. The Chairs of the Overview and Scrutiny Panels 
have confirmed tha
[...]
ating 
local communities, the reuse of empty properties plays a significant role in 
meeting the Council’s broader corporate objectives. This approach 
delivers tangible benefits to residents and neighbourhoods across 
Huntingdonshire, contributing to a more sustainable and 
inclusive approach.  

 
 
3. OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS 
 
3.1 The Council has chosen to appoint an Empty Homes Officer to deal with 

the issue of long term Empty Homes, this strategy has been developed 
with the benefit of advice from the Empty Homes Network and other Empty 
Homes Officers Good Practice guidance.   

 
3.2 The report asks that the Draft Empty Homes Strategy 2026-2031 be 

recommended to go out to consultation and that any changes from 
feedback received will be considered and taken to the Council’s Cabinet 
in March 2026. 

 
3.3 The Council could choose not to adopt an Empty Homes Strategy, but this 

would prevent the Council taking action on empty homes and using powers 
open to Local Authorities. 

 
4. COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
 
4.1 The comments of the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Panel will be 

included in this section prior to its consideration by the Cabinet. 

Page 67



 
5. KEY IMPACTS / RISKS 
 
5.1 If the council do not implement this policy and continues without engaging 

with empty homeowners and when necessary, carrying out enforcement 
action there will be no incentive to owners to bring their properties back 
into use. This will result in a failure to utilise existing empty homes for 
households within the district. 
 

5.2 The Council has opted to charge the maximum council tax premiums on 
empty properties and second homes to incentivise owners to bring them 
back into use 

 
6. WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR 

IMPLEMENTATION 
 
6.1 The Draft Empty Homes Strategy will proceed with any amendments to 

Cabinet on 17/03/26. 
 
7. LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR 

CORPORATE OBJECTIVES 
 

 
7.1 This strategy sup
[...]
ficer including these in the development of the database and working 
closely with the council tax service to share information. There are currently 363 
second homes in Huntingdonshire.  

Housing Associations and companies 

On 1 October 2025 there were 90 properties showing as being owned by 
registered company, a housing association or registered provider. Of note the 

Page 81



largest provider Places for People are conducting a disposal programme and had 
by 1 October 2025 disposed of over 170 properties. 

There are review meetings with key social housing provider - Places for People 
and the Private Sector Housing officer to maximise opportunities to bring these 
homes back into use. 

Unoccupied Exemptions 

Similarly to second homes, properties falling under an unoccupied exemption 
category (745 properties) may warrant a complaint and further investigation in the 
future. These include instances of properties that are currently going through 
probate, where the owner is in prison or property has been repossessed, and in 
other cases such as where an owner has moved to provide or receive care. 

  

  

  

  

  

Chart 2 – Empty Homes in Huntingdonshire with council tax exemption as 
September 2025 by reason 

 

Source – Council tax 09/2025 

Council Tax premiums 

Huntingdonshire District Council has opted to charge the maximum council tax 
premiums on empty properties and second homes to incentivise owners to bring 
them back into use. Further details of the premiums and exceptions can be found 
on the website at Discounts, Exemptions, Disregards and Premiums - 
Huntingdonshire.gov.uk 

Page 82

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/council-tax/discounts-exemptions-disregards-and-premiums/
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/council-tax/discounts-exemptions-disregards-and-premiums/


Meeting strategic and corporate aims 

Huntingdonshire District Council recognises that empty homes represent a 
missed opportunity to deliver on key priorities within its 
[...]
o drive continuous improvement across all 

services.

In total, thirty-four CPMs are proposed for next financial year, all relating to our seven 

Corporate Plan outcomes. All of these are continuations of KPIs that are currently 

reported on. There is also one proposed removal of a KPI that is currently tracked.

Please note that, due to the earlier creation date, all Targets and Interventions may be 

adjusted as more evidence becomes available. All targets and changes will be formally 

approved through the usual governance cycle, alongside the Q1 Performance Report. 

If you have any questions, please direct them to:

performance@huntingdonshire.gov.uk

P
age 162

mailto:Performance@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Performance@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Performance 

Indicator
PI Holder

Proposed 

Change
Proposed Change Details Justification

1. The number of 

attendances at Active 

Lifestyles & Sports 

Development 

Activities

Active 

Lifestyles

No proposed 

change

Current Target: 65,000
This metric has performed 

positively in the first two 

quarters in 2025/26, however, 

due to change in circumstances 

surrounding contracts, 

forecasted figures for 2026/27 

are lower than current 

performance. Therefore, no 

change is proposed. 

Current Intervention: 58,500

2026/27 Target: ~65,000*

2026/27 Intervention: ~58,500*

Number of One 

Leisure Facilities 

admissions 

(excluding Burgess 

Hall, Sawtry & school 

admissions)

One Leisure

Stretch to 

Target and 

Intervention

Current Target: 1,518,380
With improvements to our One 

Leisure gym facilities, a new 

strategy for the swimming pools, 

and the constant strive towards 

continuous improvement, the 

Target and Intervention are 

proposed to be stretched by 

over 5% compared to the 

2025/26 Target and Intervention.

Current Intervention: 1,442,461

2026/27 Target: ~1,600,000*

2026/27 Intervention: 

~1,520,000*

* Please note that this figure is subject to change as additional informa
[...]

currently proposed intervention 

level of 13 by March 2026, it will 

be removed from reporting, as it 

will have reduced by over 92% 

in three years. If the backlog 

remains over 13 properties, it 

will be kept until further 

improvements can be seen

Current Intervention: 10

Q2 Performance: Red

P
age 180


	Agenda
	Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and other Registerable and Non-Registerable Interests.
	Filming, Photography and Recording (including Live Streaming) at Council Meetings

	1 MINUTES
	3 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME
	Combined Work Programme January 2026
	3. Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme January 2026
	Overview and Scrutiny (E,C&P) Work Programme 2025 January


	4 OUTSTANDING RESPONSES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	5 USE OF URGENCY PROVISION
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	WHY IS THIS REPORT NECESSARY/BACKGROUND
	3.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	4.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	5.	BACKGROUND PAPERS

	6 CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE UPDATE 2025/2026 Q3
	6. Appendix 1 CPC Jan 26 Update
	Default Section
	Slide 1
	Slide 2
	Slide 3
	Slide 4
	Slide 5
	Slide 6
	Slide 7
	Slide 8
	Slide 9
	Slide 10
	Slide 11
	Slide 12
	Slide 13
	Slide 14
	Slide 15
	Slide 16
	Slide 17
	Slide 18
	Slide 19
	Slide 20
	Slide 21


	6. Appendix 2 CPC Jan 26 Update

	7 EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY
	1.	PURPOSE of the report
	2.	BACKGROUND
	3.	OPTIONS CONSIDERED/ANALYSIS
	4.	COMMENTS OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	5.	KEY IMPACTS / RISKS
	6.	WHAT ACTIONS WILL BE TAKEN/TIMETABLE FOR IMPLEMENTATION
	7.	LINK TO THE CORPORATE PLAN, STRATEGIC PRIORITIES AND/OR CORPORATE OBJECTIVES
	8.	CONSULTATION
	9.	LEGAL IMPLICATIONS
	10.	RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS
	11.	HEALTH IMPLICATIONS
	12.	ENVIRONMENT AND CLIMATE CHANGE IMPLICATIONS
	13.	OTHER IMPLICATIONS
	14.	REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDED DECISIONS
	15.	LIST OF APPENDICES INCLUDED
	Executive Summary
	Introduction

	7. Empty Homes Strategy Appendix A
	Appendix A: Empty Homes Scoring and Rating Matrix

	7. Empty Homes Strategy Appendix B
	7. Empty Homes Strate

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 

(PERFORMANCE AND GROWTH) held in THE CIVIC SUITE 
(LANCASTER/STIRLING ROOMS), PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST 
MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN on Wednesday, 21 
January 2026. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor C M Gleadow – Chair. 
   
  Councillors A Blackwell, J R Catmur, 

B S Chapman, I D Gardener, A R Jennings, 
R Martin, S R McAdam, Dr M Pickering and 
S L Taylor. 

   
 APOLOGY(IES): Apologies for absence from the meeting were 

submitted on behalf of Councillors S J Corney 
and C H Tevlin. 

   
   . 
 
45. MINUTES   

 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 5th November 2025 were 

approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
  

46. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 No interests were declared. 
  

47. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME   
 

 With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) 
(a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and 
Scrutiny Work Programme was presented to the Panel. 
  

48. OUTSTANDING RESPONSES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 

 The Panel received and noted the responses received in relation to 
questions arising at previous meetings of the Panel.  
  

49. USE OF URGENCY PROVISION   
 

 By means of a report by the Elections and Democratic Services 
Manager (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), the 
Use of Urgency Provision Report was presented to the Panel. 
 
Following, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Report be noted.  
 
 
  



50. CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE UPDATE 2025/2026 Q3   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Policy, Performance & 
Emergency Planning (a copy of which was appended in the Minute 
Book), The Corporate Peer Challenge Update 2025/26 Q3 Report 
was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Communications Team were congratulated by the Panel for 
Strategy, though it was commented that they would have appreciated 
it to reach the Panel sooner. Further insight was requested regarding 
outputs in order to better understand the impact and improvements 
made from the changes implemented.  
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be noted. 
  

51. CORPORATE PLAN REFRESH 2026/2027   
 

 By means of a report by the Head of Policy, Performance & 
Emergency Planning (a copy of which was appended in the Minute 
Book), The Corporate Plan Refresh 2026/2027 Report was presented 
to the Panel. 
 
Attention was drawn to Key Performance Indicators (KPI) 1, the 
number of attendances at Active Lifestyles events, particularly around 
the change of circumstances regarding contracts which will affect the 
targets for next year. It was advised that funding, which was granted 
this year, would not be granted for next year.  
 
KPI’s 12, 13 and 14, relating to Planning were raised and it was 
commented that the targets had been exceeded this year. The Panel 
wondered why they had not been raised for the coming year. The 
Panel heard that the current target was 5-10% higher compared to 
the National Target and that whilst progress is being made, there are 
still challenges faced regarding retention and recruitment in the Team 
and the Planning system is a complicated process and want to set 
realistic and achievable expectations. 
 
In response to a question concerning KPI 16, the number of Business 
Engagements made by the Economic Development Team, the Panel 
heard that growth is important to the Organisation but the Team is 
sourced and working at capacity. It means putting on less events but 
this could result in better quality of what’s on offer and the activity 
itself. 
 
KPI 22, The Sample Of Clean Areas, was praised for having a more 
challenging target moving forward. 
 
The Panel wondered why the implementation of the Hybrid Working 
Policy would affect short term staff sickness. It was explained that 
Hybrid can result in challenges due to things being structured 
differently. It was heard that changing an Officer’s work pattern can 
be difficult for some people and exacerbate their ability to attend. The 
HR team manage this to ensure consistency and fairness across the 



Organisation. 
 
After questions regarding missed bin collections, Members were 
advised that these would be taken away and an answer sought before 
the next meeting. 
 
KPI 18, The North Huntingdon Growth Cluster was raised around the 
report mentioning working with Developers but not including anything 
about working with communities and felt this was a missed 
opportunity, urging the Officers to review to see how this could be 
included. The Panel heard that this was a welcome suggestion and 
they saw no reason this could not be added moving forward.  
 
After a question relating to the Quality of life KPI, the Panel heard that 
the priority was around enabling and not the Council carrying it out. 
Examples were mentioned, such as the What Happens in Hunts 
project which highlights events in the District for residents to get 
involved in.  
 
Members asked if there was anything in the Business Plan that could 
not be amended with a new administration, referencing the upcoming 
elections. They were advised that everything in the Plan could be 
adjusted according to changes in priorities though it was mentioned 
that certain projects would be difficult to retract from. 
 
It was asked of KPI’s would be created for the Empty Homes Strategy 
and the Food Waste Collection Service. The Panel heard that this 
could be considered but expectations had to be managed as 
baselines needed to be established first. 
 
In response to a question relating to Carbon Emissions, The Panel 
heard that the KPI was for specific projects, not reaching the target of 
net zero which is why it was marked as completed and this would be 
referenced clearer in the future. 
 
The Panel wondered if rough sleepers were part of the Homelessness 
KPI and heard that this would be taken away and an answer sought.  
 
It was confirmed that the KPI’s draw on data from across the year and 
are constantly being updated. 
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations within the report. 
 
  

52. EMPTY HOMES STRATEGY   
 

 By means of a report by the Private Sector Housing Officer (Empty 
Homes) (a copy of which was appended in the Minute Book), The 
Empty Homes Strategy Report was presented to the Panel. 
 
The Panel asked how much thought had gone into measuring the 



success of the new Strategy. It was advised that this would rely on an 
Empty Homes Database which would hold all the information as to 
why a property is empty and would be reviewed monthly. This would 
allow them to focus on the problematic properties that would need 
more attention.  
 
Concern was expressed regarding homes that would be empty due to 
a death of the owner and the Panel urged caution around these 
sensitive cases. This was acknowledged as an important point and 
the Panel heard that the Council wish to take a preventative approach 
and support people where they can in the process. It was confirmed 
that enforcement would only occur further down the line as a final 
option and only in a proportionate way. 
 
It was requested that a table of definitions be included in the Strategy 
for clarification. This was acknowledged as a valid point and The 
Panel were advised this could be added. 
 
It was suggested that the Strategy not name the other Authorities 
their examples had been drawn from and instead, tailor it for 
Huntingdonshire District Council (HDC). It was confirmed that as HDC 
have not done anything like this before, the examples had been used 
to assist with framing the strategy. 
 
Further clarity was sought regarding consultation with homeowners 
on Point 8 of the Strategy. It was advised that the Common Place 
Platform was being used as a consultation tool which includes 
homeowners but has been expanded to include people who know of 
empty properties.  
 
In response to a question regarding the Empty Property Premium, 
The Panel heard that in point 5.2 of the Strategy, The Council had 
chosen to set the maximum Council Tax Premium on empty 
properties and second homes which will be in effect from April 2026. 
 
Concern was raised around the use of enforcement action and it was 
suggested that the Council hold off on this until they see the impact of 
the Premiums. The Panel heard that there must be an enforcement 
stage to the Strategy otherwise the Council would not know the 
number of long-term empty properties and would be unable to charge 
the Premium Council Tax. This stage is also about intelligence 
gathering and understanding the communities these homes may be 
negatively impacting.  
 
The Panel’s attention was drawn to Appendix B of the report which 
shows the statutory enforcement options, reinforcing that the statutory 
powers are established and long standing. It was advised that this 
Strategy works on supporting homeowners and using a softer 
approach but there must be an enforcement stage which will allow the 
Council to use action against homes that have been empty for a long 
period of time that are a detriment to the neighbours. It will not be a 
quick progress and will be a graduated response. 
 
Examples were laid out to the Panel, such as vandalism and 
environmental health issues and  that without this stage, the Council 
would be unable to step in or recoup costs for upkeep from a sale.  
 



After a question relating to Appendix D, Resource Implications, The 
Panel were informed that the recent appointment of a dedicated 
Officer meant that she would undertake managing the database, 
engaging with residents and would complete the home visits. They 
would also be supported by other Officers, Team and the Legal 
Team. 
 
Further information regarding the target for empty homes was sought 
from the Panel, referencing Huntingdonshire as already having the 
second lowest amount of empty properties over 6 months in the 
County. The Council were urged to be empathetic in their dealings 
with homeowners. The Panel were advised that  the intelligence 
which would come from these interactions would be extremely 
beneficial, referencing the work of the Resident Advice Team and the 
positive impact their work has had on residents to date, It was heard 
that this strategy could help support residents with other underlying 
issues they wouldn’t have been aware of without this information. 
 
After a further question, The Panel were advised that the database 
would be built up from intelligence gathering and would show the 
reasons why the properties remain empty. 
 
Councillor Martin agreed that he did not want to see neighbourhoods 
become derelict but was still uncomfortable with an enforcement 
stage and moved for a  recommendation that this part of the strategy 
be removed and see how the Premium Charge goes first.  
 
Councillor Gardener seconded the motion proffered by Councillor 
Martin. 
 
The Panel hears the new Recommendation and a vote is called. 
 
5 Members are For, 5 Against and the Chair casts her deciding vote 
Against the Recommendation so the Strategy will go forward without 
the new Recommendation. 
 
Following the discussion, it was 
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the comments of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel be passed to 
Cabinet for their consideration when making a decision upon the 
recommendations within the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Chair 
 
 


